(FINREP) issued by the Committee of European Banking Supervision became effective. The ČSOB
group and the KBC Group have decided to use the same presentation of some items within the
structure of the consolidated financial statements to be consistent with the requirements of FINREP,
since such a presentation provides more reliable and more relevant information about the nature of the
assets and liabilities including an increase of comparability among different reporters on the market.
Therefore certain items are presented differently in the financial statements as at 31 December 2014
from the presentation applied in the financial statements as at 31 December 2013 and 2012. To
conform to the changes in presentation in the current year, certain items in the comparative balances
have been reclassified.

M
M

X
IV

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n C i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 83

  25

The tables below show the impact of the reclassifications and restatement on the financial statements
level. Relevant balances in the notes were restated accordingly.

A reconciliation of the consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2013 is
provided below:

(CZKm)
2013

As reported
Restatement

due to IFRS 11
2013

Restated

Interest income 30,229 (3,127) 27,102
Interest expense (6,164) 1,713 (4,451)

Net interest income 24,065 (1,414) 22,651

Fee and commission income 9,121 (527) 8,594
Fee and commission expense (3,138) 152 (2,986)

Net fee and commission income 5,983 (375) 5,608

Dividend income 10 - 10
Net gains from financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss and foreign exchange 2,046 2 2,048
Net realised gains on available-for-sale financial
assets 408 - 408
Other net income 485 (8) 477

Operating income 32,997 (1,795) 31,202

Staff expenses (7,030) 299 (6,731)
General administrative expenses (7,669) 341 (7,328)
Depreciation and amortisation (832) 83 (749)

Operating expenses (15,531) 723 (14,808)

Impairment losses (1,447) 153 (1,294)
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 52 748 800

Profit before tax 16,071 (171) 15,900

Income tax expense (2,420) 171 (2,249)

Profit for the year 13,651 - 13,651

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 13,658 - 13,658
Non-controlling interests (7) - (7)

M
M

X
IV

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n C i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 84

  26

A reconciliation of the selected items of the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2013 is provided below:

 2013 Restatement and
reclassifications 2013

(CZKm) As reported A B C Restated

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central
banks 55,036 (2,308) (32,000)  20,728
Financial assets held for trading 204,729 -  204,729
Financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss 7,467 -  7,467
Available-for-sale financial assets 83,340 (7,497)  75,843
Held-to-maturity investments 150,944 -  150,944
Loans and receivables 509,256 (66,087) 32,000 374 475,543
Fair value adjustments of the hedged
items in portfolio hedge 927 -  927
Derivatives used for hedging 9,285 -  9,285
Current tax assets 99 (86)  13
Deferred tax assets 96 -  96
Investment in associates and joint
ventures 124 4,789  4,913
Investment property 289 -  289
Property and equipment 7,787 (230)  7,557
Goodwill and other intangible assets 3,234 (349)  2,885
Non-current assets held-for-sale 194 -  194
Other assets 2,023 (108) (374) 1,541

Total assets 1,034,830 (71,876) - - 962,954

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Financial liabilities held for trading 186,920 -  186,920
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 743,165 (70,564) 4,631 677,232
Fair value adjustments of the hedged
items in portfolio hedge (57) -  (57)
Derivatives used for hedging 9,507 -  9,507
Current tax liabilities 913 -  913
Deferred tax liabilities 2,057 (144)  1,913
Other liabilities 10,985 (1,157) (4,631) 5,197
Provisions 887 (11)  876

Total liabilities 954,377 (71,876) - - 882,501
Share capital 5,855 -  5,855
Share premium 15,509 -  15,509
Statutory reserve 18,687 -  18,687
Retained earnings 32,949 -  32,949
Available-for-sale reserve 4,699 -  4,699
Cash flow hedge reserve 2,548 -  2,548
Foreign currency translation reserve 2 -  2

Shareholders’ equity 80,249 - - - 80,249

Non-controlling interests, presented
within equity 204 - -  204

Total equity 80,453 - - - 80,453

Total liabilities and equity 1,034,830 (71,876) - - 962,954

M
M

X
IV

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n C i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 85

  27

A reconciliation of the selected items of the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2012 is provided below:

 2012 Restatement and
reclassifications 2012

(CZKm) As reported A B C Restated

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central
banks 28,293 (1,188) (7,500)  19,605
Financial assets held for trading 162,265 -  162,265
Financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss 7,352 -  7,352
Available-for-sale financial assets 91,904 (6,888)  85,016
Held-to-maturity investments 138,437 -  138,437
Loans and receivables 479,516 (68,637) 7,500 611 418,990
Fair value adjustments of the hedged
items in portfolio hedge 1,030 -  1,030
Derivatives used for hedging 14,453 -  14,453
Current tax assets 17 -  17
Deferred tax assets 88 -  88
Investment in associates and joint
ventures 126 5,148  5,274
Investment property 430 -  430
Property and equipment 8,045 (246)  7,799
Goodwill and other intangible assets 3,093 (165)  2,928
Non-current assets held-for-sale 85 -  85
Other assets 2,040 (133) (611) 1,296

Total assets 937,174 (72,109) - - 865,065

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Financial liabilities held for trading 133,587 -  133,587
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 703,792 (70,837) 4,349 637,304
Fair value adjustments of the hedged
items in portfolio hedge 1,741 -  1,741
Derivatives used for hedging 9,166 -  9,166
Current tax liabilities 772 (20)  752
Deferred tax liabilities 2,532 (145)  2,387
Other liabilities 10,508 (1,093) (4,349) 5,066
Provisions 935 (14)  921

Total liabilities 863,033 (72,109) - - 790,924
Share capital 5,855 -  5,855
Share premium 7,509 -  7,509
Statutory reserve 18,687 -  18,687
Retained earnings 32,611 -  32,611
Available-for-sale reserve 5,701 -  5,701
Cash flow hedge reserve 3,567 -  3,567

Shareholders’ equity 73,930 - - - 73,930

Non-controlling interests, presented
within equity 211 - -  211

Total equity 74,141 - - - 74,141

Total liabilities and equity 937,174 (72,109) - - 865,065

M
M

X
IV

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n C i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 86

  28

The explanation for the restating and reclassifying adjustments is as follows:

A/ Impact of IFRS 11

Following the change of the consolidation method of joint venture according the IFRS 11, each
line of the consolidated statement of financial position (except of equity) has been reduced by
amounts contributed by ČMSS and the total net assets value of ČMSS has been recorded in
Investment in associates and joint ventures.

B/ Reverse repo operations
Loans provided to the Czech National Bank under the reverse repo operations which are not

[…]

In September 2014, new rules of the Unified Framework of the Consolidated Financial Reporting
(FINREP) issued by the Committee of European Banking Supervision became effective. The ČSOB
and the KBC have decided to use the same presentation of some items within the structure of the
financial statements to be consistent with the requirements of the FINREP, since such a presentation
provides more reliable and more relevant information about the nature of the assets and liabilities
including an increase of comparability among different reporters on the market. Therefore certain
items are presented differently in the financial statements as at 31 December 2014 from the
presentation applied in the financial statements as at 31 December 2013. To conform to the changes
in presentation in the current year, certain items in the comparative balances have been reclassified.

The tables below show the impact of the reclassifications and restatement on the financial statements
level. Relevant balances in the notes were restated accordingly.

A reconciliation of the selected items of the financial statement of the financiat position as at
31 December 2013 is provided below:

 2013 Reclassifications 2013

(CZKm) As reported A B Reclassified

Cash and cash balances with central banks 52,691 (32,000)  20,691
Loans and receivables 384,623 32,000 374 416,997
Other assets 1,160 (374) 786
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 636,662 4,631 641,293
Other liabilities 8,410 (4,631) 3,779

The explanation for the reclassifications is as follows:

A/ Reverse repo operations

Loans provided to the Czech National Bank under the reverse repo operations which are not
classified as held for trading and therefore measured at amortised cost have been reclassified
from Cash balances with central banks to the Loans and receivables. Reverse repo
transactions are interest bearing term loans and their presentation in the statement of financial
position as a part of the Loans and receivables portfolio provides more reliable and more
relevant information about the nature of the transactions.